Out of the 28 secondary indices, the indices that

significantly affect the risk assessment of smart community

heating reconstruction and change greatly over time were

taken as risk factors. Let vi be the i-th risk factor. Then, the set

of risk factors can be expressed as:

 1 2, ,..., mV v v v= (1)

This paper defines the degree of variation of a risk

assessment index with influencing factors as the sensitivity of

its risk factor. The sensitivity ξi of an index to a risk factor vi

can be expressed as:

( )1,2,...,i

i

i i

i

dHHR
vdHHRHHR i n

dv dv HHR

v

 = = = (2)

Similarly, the sensitivity ξi
(l) of index HHR to the i-th risk

factor vi in period l can be expressed as:

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )

( )
( )1,2,..., ; 1,2,...,i

i

i i

i

l

lll
l

l l l

l

dHHR
vdHHRHHR i n l m

dv dv HHR

v

 = = = = (3)

The value of ξi can be calculated by:

( ) ( )
1

1
 1,2,...,

i

m
l

i

l

i n
m

=

= = (4)

The normalized value ξi
* of ξi can serve as the weight

coefficient of risk factors:

( )

1

1,2,...,i

i n

i

i

i n

=

= =

(5)

Table 1 lists the sensitivities of the four primary indices.

Table 1. Sensitives of primary indices

Primary indices -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15%

Market aspect 16.35 23.62 26.79 28.64 31.79 35.65 42.03

Technical design 16.35 23.62 26.79 28.64 31.79 35.65 42.03

Project investment 18.55 24.34 27.18 28.64 32.08 33.64 34.51

Heating reliability 31.62 30.71 30.51 28.64 28.86 29.14 28.54

868

3. PIMARY MODEL FOR RISK ASSESSMENT

Figure 2. Risk assessment flow

Following the risk assessment flow in Figure 2, this paper

constructs the membership function for the risk assessment

through statistical method. Firstly, a fuzzy set and a fuzzy

matrix were established for the risk assessment. Let U={u1,

u2, …, u5} be the set of judged risk grades, i.e., the grades of

risk factors, corresponding to the set of risk factors V={v1,

v2, …, vm}. Then, the curve of the membership function for the

fuzzy set of risk factors was plotted based on fuzzy statistics,

and used to derive the membership function: